

No. 02-1606

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TENNESSEE STUDENT
ASSISTANCE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

PAMELA L. HOOD,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

LEONARD H. GERSON
Counsel of Record
SETH F. KORNBLUTH
ANGEL & FRANKEL, P.C.
460 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 752-8000

WILLIAM A. COHN
THE COHN LAW FIRM
291 Germantown Bend Cove
Cordova, TN 38018
(901) 757-5557

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE HISTORICAL RECORD REFLECTS THE SURRENDER OF THE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY OF THE STATES UNDER THE BANKRUPTCY CLAUSE.....	6
II. THE UNIFORMITY REQUIREMENT OF THE BANKRUPTCY CLAUSE REQUIRES THE ABROGATION OF A STATE’S ELEV- ENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY	16
III. AS THIS COURT HAS RECOGNIZED, THE COLLECTIVE NATURE OF A BANKRUPTCY REQUIRES JURISDICTION OVER A STATE ...	22
A. An Inherent Conflict Exists Between the Eleventh Amendment and the Collective Nature of a Bankruptcy.....	22
B. The States Have Failed to Provide Any Viable Alternative Means for the Dis- charge of a Student Loan.....	27
C. The States’ Comparisons of the Commerce Clause with the Bankruptcy Clause Fail to Demonstrate a Lesser Bankruptcy Power ...	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. AS RECOGNIZED BY CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEAL THROUGHOUT THE COUNTRY, A STATE'S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS SUBORDINATE TO A BANKRUPTCY COURT'S <i>IN REM</i> JURISDICTION	34
V. USE OF AN ADVERSARY PROCEEDING IS NOT A BAR TO MS. HOOD'S REQUEST FOR A DISCHARGE.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Acme Harvester Co. v. Beekman Lumber Co.</i> , 222 U.S. 300 (1911)	23, 34
<i>Alabama v. Lewis</i> , 279 B.R. 308 (S.D. Ala. 2002)	26
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Law Center PC v. Stanley (In re Jastrem)</i> , 253 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Bell v. Bell (In re Bell)</i> , 225 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corp. (Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases)</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	19
<i>Buck v. Kuykendall</i> , 267 U.S. 307 (1925).....	31, 32
<i>Burlingham v. Crouse</i> , 228 U.S. 459 (1913).....	15
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	6, 30
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998)	38
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	33
<i>Cohen v. Bucci</i> , 905 F.2d 1111 (7th Cir. 1990).....	40
<i>Department of Transp. and Dev. v. PNL Asset Management Co., LLC (In re Fernandez)</i> , 123 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>FDIC v. Union Entities (In re Be-Mac Transp. Co.)</i> , 83 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	29, 30
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947).....	24, 34, 35
<i>Goldberg v. Ellett (In re Ellett)</i> , 46 Collier Bankr. Cas. 2d 1498 (9th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	30
<i>Hanover Nat’l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902)	18, 19, 30, 34, 40
<i>Harmon v. United States ex rel. FMHA (In re Harmon)</i> , 101 F.3d 574 (8th Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>Horwitz v. Zywczyński (In re Zywczyński)</i> , 210 B.R. 924 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1997).....	26
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	33
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	21, 44
<i>In re Braniff Int’l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 164 B.R. 820, (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	42
<i>In re Command Services Corp.</i> , 102 B.R. 905 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1989)	42
<i>In re Christie</i> , 222 B.R. 64 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1998)	26
<i>In re Friedman</i> , 184 B.R. 883 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1994).....	42
<i>In re Fuller</i> , 255 B.R. 300 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2000).....	44
<i>In re Gee</i> , 124 B.R. 586 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1991)	42
<i>In re Mark Twain Marine Indus., Inc.</i> , 115 B.R. 948 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1990).....	42
<i>In re Mitchell</i> , 209 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>In re Perez</i> , 220 B.R. 216 (Bankr. D. N.J. 1998).....	26
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 215 B.R. 633 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1997)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Sun Healthcare Group, Inc.</i> , 245 B.R. 779 (Bankr. D. Del. 2000).....	27
<i>In re Wild Lilly, Inc.</i> , 51 B.R. 963 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	43
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Pinkus</i> , 278 U.S. 261 (1929)	17
<i>Isaacs v. Hobbs Tie & Timber Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 734 (1931)	28
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966)	34
<i>Lathrop v. Drake</i> , 91 U.S. (1 Otto) 516 (1875)	28
<i>Maryland v. Antonelli Creditors' Liquidating Trust</i> , 123 F.3d 777 (4th Cir. 1997).....	35, 36
<i>Missouri v. Fiske</i> , 290 U.S. 18 (1933)	23, 24
<i>Nelson v. La Crosse County Dist. Att'y (In re Nelson)</i> , 301 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>New York v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 329 (1933)	23
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827)...	16, 17
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989).....	5
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....	32
<i>Perkins v. Coordinating Bd. for Higher Educ. (In re Perkins)</i> , 228 B.R. 431 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1998).....	30
<i>Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982)	19
<i>Ray v. Norseworthy</i> , 90 U.S. (23 Wall.) 128 (1874)	25
<i>Schlossberg v. Maryland (In re Creative Goldsmiths of Washington, D.C., Inc.)</i> , 119 F.3d 1140 (4th Cir. 1997).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Sproles v. Binford</i> , 286 U.S. 374 (1932)	32
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918)	17, 18, 21, 33
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819)	16
<i>Texas v. Walker</i> , 142 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Thompson v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 478 (1940)	34
<i>Toucey v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 118 (1941)	6
<i>Tri-City Turf Club, Inc. v. Kentucky Racing Comm’n</i> (<i>In re Tri-City Turf Club, Inc.</i>), 203 B.R. 617 (Bankr. E.D. Ky. 1996)	26
<i>United States Steel Corp. Plan for Employee Ins.</i> <i>Benefits v. Musisko</i> , 885 F.2d 1170 (3d Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 95 U.S. 670 (1877).....	27
<i>United States v. Nordic Village Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	38
<i>Van Huffel v. Harkelrode</i> , 284 U.S. 225 (1931)	25
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946)	20
<i>Virginia v. Collins (In re Collins)</i> , 173 F.3d 924 (4th Cir. 1999).....	36, 37
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTION

art. I, §8, cl. 3.....	31-34
art. I, §8, cl. 4.....	<i>passim</i>
art. I, §10, cl. 1.....	16
